

















a toll-free number.

In a letter from the PUC dated 04/27/01 (attachment 20), the PUC asked AT&T when
Rodney L. Aguilar was my contact-AT&T refused to answer.

ATE&T refused to give me a business mailing address for my AT&T contact, and AT&T
refused to credit my phone bill for calls and faxes to Rodney L. Aguilar, violating rule
2890 (C)

19. Pac Bell or AT&T Violation of Rule 451. Directory Listing problems
My listings in the 411 directory keep changing without my knowledge or consent. The list-
ings have changed over 30 times.
AT&T told me the problem is Pac Bell's fault.
Prior to filing the formal complaint, Pac Bell said the problems with listings were AT&T's
fault (see attachments 11 and 16). However, since filing the complaint, Pac Bell has been
vague on the issue of who is at fault, and has refused to answer questions about how or
when my listings changed in their database.
In order to determine who is responsible for changing my listings, both companies need
to answer questions about the problems with my listings. At the PHC Nov 5, 2001 , the
ALJ said,

The parties have also agreed to informally work on resolving Mr. Knell's

concerns about his listings and his listing’s problems during that time
frame

ATE&T indicated they can’t determine when my listings changed.
Pac Bell refused 1o tell me anything about my listings in their database.

Until it can be determined when my listings changed, and who is responsible, Pac Bell
should not be dismissed from the complaint.

20. Pac Bell or AT&T Violation of Rule 451. Unreasonable Charges for Listings

| pay for additional business listings, and AT&T had forced me to pay for these listings
even when they were not listed correctly, or when they were not listed at all. AT&T has
refusad to cradit my business account for thase charges, even though the phone books




clearly show that my listings were not listed when | was charged for the listings. AT&T
has refused to tell me when my listings (both business and residential) changed in their
database. Making me pay for services | didn't receive is unreasonable and unjust, and is
a violation of Rule 451.

AT&T and Pac Bell have repeatedly published my home address for my business listings,
including my non-published business listing that was located at a different address (as
noted by AT&T letter from Mike Bunse dated 07/31/98 (attachment 23).

In a letter dated November 20, 1998 (attachment 24), AT&T legal affairs acknowledged
this was a “recurring directory listing problem”, and for three years, AT&T has not done
anything to prevent this problem from recurring, as this problem has continued until Nov.,
2001.

Three AT&T documents (attachment 25), dated 07/28/98, 07/28/99, and 05/19/00, all
provide the same basic corrections for my business listings, with no explanation as to
why the listings changed. And the problems with the listings have not stopped, as AT&T
admits that the problems had to be corrected in June 2001.

In response to my formal complaint, AT&T attorney, Darlene Clark, stated there were no
current problems with my listings (on August 30, 2001).

On Sept. 17, 2001, | contacted AT&T Attorney, Darlene Clark by email, about the prob-
lem with my home address being given out by AT&T, on their website, www.anywho.com.
Darlene Clark emailed a letter to me dated September 19, 2001 (attachment 26). threat-
ening to terminate my service for contacting her about the problem by email. The prob-
lem with AT&T providing my home address was still not fixed even after the prehearing
conference, which took place on Nov. 5, 2001. (See attachment 27 which shows my
home address being published for my residential phone, and attachment 28 which shows
my home address being published for my business phone). This is unreasonable and
unjust, and is a violation of Rule 451.

AT&T Attorney, Darlene Clark's threat (attachment 26) to terminate my service because |
complained about a problem is an abuse of power, and she is completely unreasonable,
violating rule 451. The reason | contacted Ms. Clark was because the problems have not
gotten fixed by calling the customer service numbers.

| have asked Ms. Clark what rule or tariff gives her the right to terminate my service for




asking her 1o fix a problem (that has not gotten fixed by going through customer service),
and she has refused to reply.

21.Violation of Article 3. Customer Right of Privacy. AT&T Violation of PUC Code 2891.1

(a), Notwithstanding Section 2891, a telephone corporation selling or licensing lists of
residential subscribers shall not include the telephone number of any subscriber
assigned an unlisted or unpublished access number.

(d) Every deliberate violation of this section is grounds for a civil suit by the aggrieved
subscriber against the organization or corporation and its employees responsible for the
violation

(e) For purposes of this section, “unpublished or unlisted access number” means a tele-
phone, telex, teletex, facsimile, computer modem, or any other code number that is
assigned to a subscriber by a telephone or telegraph corporation for the receipt of com-
munications initiated by other telephone or telegraph customers and that the subscriber
has requested that the telephone or telegraph customers and that the subscriber has
requested that the telephone or telegraph corporation keep in confidence.

My residential phone number, 925-462-5093, has always supposed to have been non-
published. In April, 2000, | found out that directory information was providing the phone
number, as well as my home address. In April, 2000, | asked AT&T to fix the problem. My
requests were ignored, and AT&T refused to put anything in writing, regarding the prob-
lem. During the next 5 weeks, | had asked the following people to fix the problem. Rod-
ney L. Aguilar, Donna Fong, Jesse Rivera, and Bill Higgins. Everyone of these people
have stated at some point that they had spoken to Rodney L. Aguilar, and yet, the prob-
lem was not getting fixed. On June 9, 2000, | received a three-page letter (attachment
29) from AT&T Corporate Security, that stated,

AT&T understands that, per your conversation with our Broadband
personnel (Donna Fong) on June 7, 2000, all listings of 925-462-5093
are to be deleted, requests have been made to accomplish that.

My non-published telephone number, 925-462-5093, continued to be published by AT&T
for another year (at least until 06/24/01) (attachment 30), and the number has been sold
to a number of telemarketing companies, even though, after June 2000, | had also asked
AT&T employees, Steven P. Saurini fo fix the problem in October 2000, and Mary J.




Brown in January 2001 to fix the problem.

Not fixing a known problem with a residential non-published number is a violation of rule
2891.1(a)

My residential address has also been given out repeatedly by directory information for
my business listings. | have asked AT&T to fix these recurring problems for years.

In October, 2000, | repeatedly asked AT&T to fix my business listings because AT&T was
providing my residential address for my business listing in directory assistance. AT&T
refused to comply, or respond in writing.

On October 25, 2000, The PUC commissioner’s assistant gave me the phone number for
AT&T Vice President, Rick Witherington. His Secratary told me that Rodney L Aguilars
supervisor was Rosalie Johnson. | then called Rosalie Johnson and asked her to fix the
problem. Ms. Johnson asked that | put my concerns in writing. | put my concems in writ-
ing and faxed them to her.

On October 26, | spoke to AT&T attorney Rose Johnson's assistant, “Alexis™. about the
problems with my home address being given out. She told me she was aware of the
problem and to be patient—- she laughed as she hung up. AT&T continued to publish my
residential address for my business listings for over a year (attachment 28). This should
be sufficient evidence that AT&T purposefully refused to fix the problem, again violating
my residential privacy, and violating rule 2891.1(a)

G. Complainant requests an order. State exact relie! desired.

1. Replace or repair the defactive Pac Bell phone lines and Pac Bell facilities 1o prevent
recurring service problems and service outages.

2. Determine why and when my listings were changed, and who is responsible for the
changes. Determine what can be done to prevent my listings from changing in the
future.

3. Credit my business account for charges for additional listings, when listings were not
cormect, or were unlisted.

4. Credit my accounts for toll charges for calls and faxes to my designated AT&T
Contacts.

5. Determine who was responsible for restricting my phone service,




6. Provide me with a single point of contact at AT&T and Pacific Bell, who will
correspond by email or fax, to deal with any future billing problems, service problems,
and directory listing problems.

7. Rescind Pac Bell's Rule 11

8. Penalize Pac Bell for wrongfully invoking Rule11.

9. PenalizePac Bell for violation of Rule 1, 11, 451, and 453.

10. Penalize AT&T for Violation of Rule 451, 453, 2830(c), 2980(C), 2891.1

Dated: January 29, 2002
Respectfully submitted,
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